Parliament Questions and Answers

LS Unstarred
78

Posts in
Universities/
HEls

sanctioned teaching posts are vacant in central universities across the
country seriously affecting the quality of education;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the steps taken 4 likely to be taken by the Government to fill the
vacancies of teaching faculty in various Higher Education Institutions HEls
in the country including the backlog vacancies meant for Scheduled
Castes (SCs) in teaching posts in a time bound manner; and

(d) the details of the number of sanctioned positions and vacant
positions in various Higher Education Institutions including Indian
Institute of Technology (lITs), Indian Institute of Management (lIMs), and
institution-wise and post-wise,reserved and

Central Universities,

unreserved separately?

Ser. | Question No. Subject Question Answer given by IIT Palakkad
No. | (Rajya Sabha
/Lok Sabha)
1 LS Unstarred One-Year the details about the cadre-wise reservation rosters for teaching faculty | IIT Palakkad follows a flexible cadre approach but steps are
116371 Mission Mode according to the Central Educational Institutions (Reservation in | taken to incorporate the Reservation Act 2019 for CHEls.

Vacancy Filling | 1o5chers' Cadre) Act, 2019 by each IIT; and Hence the cadre-wise reservation rosters for faculty members
in IITs are not yet finalized.

2 Vacant Teaching | (a) whether the Government has taken note that over 33 per cent of the | Institutions: IIT Palakkad

Posts [No.of sanctioned posts[Total]
[GEN,SC,ST,0OBC,EWS,PWD]
Professor 120

Associate Professor

Assistant Professor

No.of Posts filled up

Posts [No.of posts filled up]
[GEN SC ST OBC EWS PWD]
1.Professor 1 000 O 0
2.Assoc.Prof. 16 1 0 1 O 0
3.Asst. Prof. 60 5 010 0 O

Total : 94




Posts [No.of vacant posts]
[GEN SC ST OBC EWS PWD]
GEN SC ST OBC EWS
Professor
Assoc.Prof. 7 5 2 10 2
Asst. Prof.
Total : 26

LS Unstarred
3321

(a) Whether the Indian Institute of Technology (IITs) and Central
universities (CUs) have conducted Mission mode recruitment of teachers
from 5th Sep 2021 to 4 th Sep 2022 and if so, the details thereof;
(b)Whether all IITs / CUs had given the details of Other Backward Castes,
Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes (OBC, SC, ST) backlog vacancies in
their notification for recruitment and if not, the details of such IITs/CUs;
(c) Whether Mission mode recruitment was conducted for all
recruitment cadres providing reservation as per CEl act 2019 in all lITs
and CUs and if so, details institution-wise;

(d)The details of OBC, SC, ST Backlog vacancies in teaching cadres as on
5th Sep 2021,Filled in the one year period category wise and the
remaining backlog of OBC, SC, ST in all 1ITs/CUs as on 4th Sep 2022
institution-wise and cadre; and;

( e) Whether backlog vacancies are not filled and if so, the details thereof
and the reasons therefor?

(a) Yes, IIT Palakkad has conducted Mission Mode

Recruitment, vide, Advertisement
No.lITPKD/RF/03/2021 dated September 15, 2021.
(b) IIT Palakkad follows a flexible cadre process for filling

faculty positions and hence category wise details were

not shown in the advertisement.

(c) NIT Palakkad follows a flexible cadre process for filling

faculty positions. However, IIT Palakkad has conducted

Mission Mode Recruitment, vide, Advertisement

No.lITPKD/RF/03/2021 dated September 15, 2021.
(d) Since IIT Palakkad follows a Flexi-cadre system, there

are no identifiable backlog vacancies. However,

category wise positions filled by 04/09/2022 are:

OBC-1, SC-1, ST-0 Vacant positions as on 04.09.2022

are: OBC-10, SC-5, ST-2
(e) Since IIT Palakkad follows a Flexi-cadre system, there

are no identifiable backlog vacancies. However, 11




Offer letters out of 26 vacancies are issued as on date
(UR-1, OBC-6, SC-3,ST-1)

No of Vacancies as on date is 15 (UR-6, OBC-4, SC-2,

ST-1, EWS-2)

LS Unstarred
8995

Vacancies in
Central
Universities/IITs
/IIMs

(a) The total number of vacancies in various central universities and
Indian Institute of Technology (lITs) and Indian institute of Management
(IMs) remaining vacant for the posts of Assistant Professors and
Associate Professors vacancies for the last three years and current
year,State-wise and Schedule Castes (SC)/ Schedule Tribes (ST)

category-wise;and,

(b)The details of vacancies that are filled and appointments that have
been made during the last three years and the current year; and

(c) whether the Government intends to hold a special recruitment drive
for filling the vacancies of Assistant Professors and Associate Professors

of ST category in various higher education institutions in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof?

IIT Palakkad(Kerala)
(@)

Vacancies as on | Vacancies Unfilled Vacancies
Posts | 01.01.2020 Filled (As on
(As on 31.12.
31.12.2020) 2020)
Total [ SC | ST | Total | SC | ST | Total | SC | ST
2020
Asst. 4 0 0
Prof.
20 9
Assoc 80 6 0
.Prof




(b)

Post | Vacancies as on | Vacancies Filled Unfilled Vacancie
s 01.01.2021 (Ason (Ason 31.12.
31.12.2021) 2021)
Total | SC | ST | Total | SC ST | Total | SC | ST
Asst. 16 1 0
Prof
Asso | 9 74 |5 |o 2
Prof
c)
Posts | Vacancies as on | Vacancies Unfilled
01.01.2022 Filled Vacancies
(As on (Ason 31.12.
31.12.2022) 2022)
Total | SC | ST | Total | SC | ST | Total | SC | ST
Asst. 29 18 1 0 24
Prof
Assoc. 80 7 0
Profe




d)

Posts | Vacancies as Vacancies Unfilled
on 01.01.2023 | Filled Vacancies
(Ason (As on 31.12.
31.12.2023) 2023)
Total | SC | ST | Total | SC | ST | Total | SC | ST
Asst. 24 18 1 0 18
Prof
Assoc. 83 8 0
Prof

RS Starred 37

Vacancy of
Teaching posts
in Central
Education
Institutions.

(a)Whether the ministry has taken cognizance of the tendency in Central
Education Institutions of many teaching reserved positions lying vacant
after conducting recruitment process and declare none found suitable.
(b) The details of number of reserved category posts lying vacant in
central universities, rank-wise and institution-wise;

(c) For how many such posts recruitment process was conducted and
declared none found suitable rank-wise and institution-wise; and
(d)Whether the Ministry has taken steps to tackle this problem, if so,
details thereof?

(b)There are 19 teaching positions vacant for reserved
categories (SC-5, ST -2, OBC -10, EWS-2) in the institute as on
date.

(c) A Special Recruitment Drive aimed at filling vacant teaching
SC/ST/OBC/PWD candidates was
notified in September 2021, and is currently in progress.

positions reserved for

(d)The institute is conducting a Special Recruitment Drive
aimed at filling vacant teaching positions reserved for
SC/ST/OBC/PWD candidates, and is currently in progress.

Note on Supplementary Information:

A Special Recruitment Drive aimed at filling vacant teaching
positions reserved for SC/ST/OBC/PWD candidates was
notified vide Advt. No. IITPKD/RF/03/2021 dated September




15, 2021. The recruitment is currently in progress. The
shortlisting of candidates are completed and interviews shall
be conducted shortly.

RS STARRED One Year (a)How may teaching faculty posts were advertised by each IIT through
JUNSTARRED | Mission Mode ‘One Year Mission Mode Vacancy Filling in lITs “ since September
QNO.2497 Vacancy Filling 2021,along with their social category - wise details;
in llTs (b)Social category - wise data of the eligible applications received under
these advertisements at each IIT;
(c) Social category - wise data of the candidates shortlisted under these
advertisements at each IIT;
(d) Social category - wise data of the candidates selected under these Please Refer Annexure A
advertisements at each IIT ; and
(e) How many teaching posts are unfilled at each lIT, and how many of
those unfilled posts are reserved for SC/ST/OBC/EWS at each IIT?
RS STARRED Teaching Posts (a)Whether the teaching posts in all the 23 IITs in different faculties are
JUNSTARRED | Lying Vacant in lying vacant in the country, details thereof IIT - wise ; and
QNO.2328 1ITs. (b) From when these posts are lying vacant; whether the actions has
been initiated to fill up those posts at the earliest in the interest of Please Refer Annexure B
students, details thereof ?
RS STARRED One-year (a) Whether the teaching faculty posts were advertised by each Indian | c)lIT Palakkad follows a flexible cadre approach but steps are
JUNSTARRED | Mission Mode Institute of Technology for recruitment through ongoing ‘ one- year | taken to incorporate the Reservation Act 2019 for CHEls.Hence
QNO.11637 Vacancy filling mission mode vacancy filling  since September 2021 and if so, the details | the cadre-wise reservation rosters for faculty members are not

Filling in lITs

thereof indicating the number of posts and the number of posts reserved
for  Scheduled  Caste(SC)/Schedule  Tribe(ST)/Other
Communities (OBC)/ Economically Weaker Section(EWS) which were

Backward

advertised by each institution, cadre-wise;

yet finalized.




(b)The number of eligible applications were received, the number of
candidates were shortlisted and selected from SC/ST/OBC/EWS under
these advertisement at each IIT;

(c)The details about the cadre-wise reservation rosters for teaching
faulty according to the Central education Institutions (Reservation in

Teacher’s, Cadre)Act, 2019 by each IIT ; and

(d) The number of teaching posts those are unfilled at each IIT and the
number out of those unfilled posts are reserved for SC/ST/OBC/EWS?

9 RS Recruitment of | a)whether Government plans to allow the recruitment of Professors of | a)lIT Palakkad engages Professors of Practice for depending
UNSTARRED Professors of Practice in higher education institutions; upon the requirements from various departments subject to
QNO. 21 Practice. the limit of 25% of the sanctioned strength.
b)The exact criteria under which an individual becomes eligible to
becomes a Professor of Practice; b)An accomplished professional in her/his chosen field of
discipline who is recognized by various bodies in his
c)whether the dilution in educational qualifications required for | field.Her/his association must add value to the academic
Professors of Practice will affect the quality of higher programme/students whose domain knowledge is of
education? significant value and possession of M.tech/Phd. may not be
considered as an essential condition in such cases.
c)Only those candidates with the criteria as stipulated by
Nodal Ministry are being engaged as Professors of Practice
and hence the dilution may not affect the quality of Higher
Education.
10 RS Vacant faculty 820 Shri Ryaga Krishnaiah:
UNSTARRED posts in HEIs Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:




dated
14-12-2022

(a) number of faculty posts notified under SC, ST, OBC, EWS, PwD backlog
posts in Central Universities, NTs, 11 Ms, NITs, IISERs, MSc and other
Central funded Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) under Special
Recruitment Drive;

(b) number of faculty posts filled/recruited under SC, ST, OBC, EWS, PwD
backlog posts in Central Universities, NTs, [IMs, NITs, IISERs, IISc and
other Central funded HEIs under Special Recruitment Drive; and

(c) number of faculty posts still vacant under SC, ST, OBC, EWS, PwD
backlog posts in Central Universities, NTs, 1IMs, NITs, IISERs, NSc and
other Central funded HEIs under Special Recruitment Drive?

Please Refer Annexure C

11

RS Unstarred
QNO. 832

Vacancy of
teaching posts
in Central
Education
institutions in
Assam

Please Refer Annexure D




12

RS Unstarred
QNO.1618

Faculty
Recruitment in
CFTls.

(a) details of the advertisement for teaching faculty recruitment released
by each Centrally Funded Technical Institutions (CFTIs) since September
5,2021;

(b) number of posts advertised in each of these advertisements by CFTls,
along with their social category-wise and cadre-wise distribution;and
cadre-wise distribution;

(c) number of eligible applications received for each department of the
CFTls, candidates who attended interviews and candidates selected for
each of these advertisement, along with their social category-wise and
cadre-wise distribution; and

(d) details of CFTIs who have not prepared separate reservation rosters
for each cadre in accordance with Central Educational Institutions (CEl)
(Reservation in Teachers' Cadre) Act-2019, along with reasons therefor?

Please Refer Annexure E




RS Unstarred

Appointment of

13 QNO.S1841 candidates from
SC/ST/OBC in Please Refer Annexure F
IITs and UMs
14 RS Starred Vacancy
/Unstarred backlogs in
QNO. S4851 reserved
teaching
positions

Please Refer Annexure H




15

RS Starred
/Unstarred
QNO. 1621

Category Wise
vacancy and
appointments in
centrally funded
universities and
institutions

Please Refer Annexure G







Annexure A

PROVISIONALLY ADMITTED RAJYA SABHA STARRED/UNSTARRED QUESTION DIARY NO. U2497 for 03.08.2022 REGARDING One Year Mission Mode Vacancy Flllmg in II'Ts
S.No.| Name of the | Designation o e L T T Numberofaa s Numhar of Tinfillad Taachino Pacte
o ITs of the GEN [0):]¢} EWS PwD Total SGEN SC ST [0):]9] EWS PwD Total ‘ SC ST OBC EWS PwD Total

1 2 3 4 s | e | 7 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38
Professor o 0 o o o 0 o o 0 o o o o [
Associate 0 35 8 52 0 8 103 o 1 0 0 o 0 1

18 1IT Palakkad Professor Since IIT Palakkad follows a flexible cadre approach, the number of vacancies are not advertised. The shortlisting of candidats completed and inte hall shortly. 8 5 2 10 2 0 27
Assistant 0 350 79 778 0 33 1240 0 22 13 a8 0 5 88

Professor




Annexure B

PROVISIONALLY ADMITTED RAJYA SABHA STARRED/UNSTARRED QUESTION DIARY NO. S2328 REGARDING TEACHING POSTS LYING VACANT IN IITs

‘ Sanctioned Past as an illad Past Vacant Past From When these | Visiting |Contractual| Adjunt Details of action
S. No.Name of |Post (*in case GEN| SC | ST | OBC |EWS |Total GEN | SC | ST |OBC| EWS | Total | GEN SC ST OBC EWS Total Posts lvi t | F 1t F 1t tak to fill
IITs there are more osts lying vacan aculty aculty aken to 111l up
categories of vacant posts
post may add a
row and indicate
accordingly
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16=4-10 | 17=5-11 |18=6-12| 19=7-13 | 20=8-14 | 21=9-15 22 23 24 25 26
17  |IIT Palakkad 1 0 0 0 0 1 Special recruitment drive for filling
Professor 3 0 4 up of posts for reserved categories
15 1 0 1 0 17 3 is currently in progress. The
Associate Professor 120 8 5 2 10 2 27 Vacancy details are updated as on [o) [o) 0 shortlisting of candidates are
date. completed and interviews shall be
60 10 0 5 (] 75 conducted shortly.
Assistant Professor 1 o 0




Annexure C

Report of Backlog faculty posts related to SC, ST, OBC,
EWS,PwD Categories under Mission Mode Vacancy Drive
(from 05.09.2021 to 08.12.2022)

Sl.
No

Name of
the
Institute

Total Number of Backlog faculty posts of SC,

ST, OBC, EWS, PwD Categories

Advertised in Mission
Mode Drive (from
05.09.2021 to
08.12.2022)

Filled in Mission
Mode Drive (from
05.09.2021 to
08.12.2022)

Total Number of
Backlog faculty posts
of SC, ST, OBC, EWS,
PwD Categories still
Vacant

IIT Palakkad

Number of Positions were
not mentioned in the
adverstisement as IIT
Palakkad follows
flexi-cadre system

UR(PWD) - 1, OBC - 6,
SC - 3, ST - 1 (Offers
letters are issued and
candidates are yet to
join)

UR - 6, OBC - 4, SC - 2,
ST-1,EWS -2




Annexure D

RSUSQ No. 832 for 14.12.2022 regarding " Vacancy of teaching posts in Central Educational Institutions in Assam"

Sanctioned Post In-Position Vacant No.of Posts advertised No. of Vacancy filled since September
S.No. |Institute GEN | scC ST | OBC | EWS [ PWD [ TOTAL | GEN | sC ST | OBC | EWS | PWD | TOTAL | GEN | sC [ ST | OBC | EWS TOTAL 2021 (Under Mission Mode)
18 IIT Palakkad 120 120 77 6 0 11 0 0 94 7 5 2 10 2 26 Number of posts were not

mentioned in the
advertisement

11 [UR(PWD)-1, OBC-6,SC-3,ST-1]
(Offers letters are issued and candidates

are yet to join)




Annexure E

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1618 to be answered on 21.12.2022 regarding Faculty Recruitment in CFTIs

SN, Name of the IITs | Details of Adv. released by each CFTI for faculty Posts Advertised Eligible applicati Applicants called for interview cted candidates
recruitment from 05.09.2021 to 30.11.2022 Cadre Category Cadre Category Cadre Category Cadre Category
SC ST OBC EWS | URetc. | Total sC ST OBC EWS  |URetc.| Total SC ST BC EWS URetc. | Total sC ST > | EWS [URetc| Total
18 |IIT Palakkad Advertisement No.ITPKDIRF/03/2021 dated Assistant Professor | Number of Positions were not mentioned in the asiT |Assistant Professor | 350 79 778 0 3 (PWD)_ 1240 |Assistant Professor | 22 13 a8 0 5(PWD) | 88 |Assistant Professor | 3 1 6 0 [1(PwD)| 11
September 15, 2021 Associate Professor | Palakkad follows flexi-cadre system Associate Professor| 35 8 52 0 8 (PWD)| 103 |Associate Professor 1 0 0 0 0 1 ‘Associate Professor| 0 0 0 0 0 0
Professor Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 [Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 [Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0




Annexure F

Provisionally Admitted Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. S1841 for 08.02.2023 regarding"Appointment of
candidates from SC/ST/OBC in IITs and IIMs

18 |IIT Palakkad 2015 0 0 0 0 2015 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0 0 2016 4 0 23
2017 28 2 0 4 2017 4 1 19
2018 29 2 0 2 2018 13 4 31
2019 19 2 0 1 2019 1 0 12
2020 8 0 0 2 2020 2 0 5
2021 19 1 0 3 2021 17 10 29
2022 5 1 0 1 2022 0 0 0




Annexure G

\RSUSQ No.1621 dated 15.03.2023 regarding Category wise vacancy and appointments in Centrally funded Universities and Institutions

Details of appointment made for Teaching Posts in HEIs

S.No. Institutes Name of Posts 2018 2019 2020 2022
SC ST OBC | EWS [PWD|TOTAL| SC ST OBC | EWS | PWD |TOTAL| SC ST OBC | EWS | PWD |[TOTAL B OTA SC ST OBC | EWS | PWD TOTAL
18 |IIT Palakkad Professor 0 0 0 [0] 0 o [0] 0 0 0 ) [v] 0 0 [0] 0 0 o 0] [0] 0 o 1 0 1 [0] o 2
Associate Professor 0 0 0 [0] 0 o [0] 0 [0] 0 0 [v] 0 0 [0] 0 0 o 1 [0] 1 2 0 0 0] 0 o o
Assistant Professor 2 0 2 0 0 4 2 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 o o
Link to Sheet
\RSUSQ No.1621 dated 15.03.2023 regarding Category wise vacancy and appointments in Centrally funded Universities and Institutions
Details of appointment made for Non Teaching Posts in HEIs
S.No. Institutes Name of Posts 2018 2019 2020 2022
SC ST OBC | EWS [PWD|TOTAL| SC ST OBC | EWS | PWD |TOTAL| SC ST OBC | EWS | PWD |[TOTAL OTA SC ST OBC | EWS | PWD TOTAL
18 |IIT Palakkad Group A 0 0 0 [0] 0 o [0] 0 [0] 0] 0 [v] 0] 0 [0] 0] 0 o 0 [0] 1 1 0 ) 0] 0 o o
Group B 2 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 [s] 1 0 1 0 0 2
Group C 2 0 4 0 0 6 1 1 3 0 0 5 0 0 1 2 o 3 0 0 0 [s] 3 0 1 1 0| 5
Link https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/151sv8KsfULCc2CLvThzCcYrlQExbZpYZR1aNI

xQ3k/edit#gid=150454763



Annexure H

Admitted Rajya Sabha Unstarred No. 2411 (Diary No. S4851) for answer on 22.03.2023 regarding “Vacancy backlogs in reserved teaching

positions”

S.No. |Name of the Institute| the number of vacancies under reserved the number of reserved vacancies in whether IIT has whether a study has been

category faculty positions at the IITs as of | IITs filled so far in the current fiscal conducted recruitment conducted to ascertain the
January 2023, category-wise year, category-wise drives for reserved factors responsible for significant
category positions in the vacancy backlog in reserved
year so far teaching positions, if so, the
details thereof?
18 |IIT Palakkad 2 2 5 2 2 0 5 0 Yes (2) NA

6/26/2023 15:30:25




